
COFFEE WITH THE PRINCIPAL
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2023

8:15 - 9:15 AM

RIO LINDA PREPARATORY ACADEMY



Our work will be:

STUDENT-CENTERED

SOLUTION-ORIENTED

COLLABORATIVE

CARING

AGENDA
1. Introductions
2. Site Focus
3. Assessment Data
4. Discipline Data
5. Updates



INTRODUCTIONS



INTRODUCTIONS

MRS. AMBER LOZANO
PRINCIPAL

MS. PATTIE LEE
VICE PRINCIPAL

MRS. EVE HOGERHEIDE
ACTIVITY DIRECTOR
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SITE FOCUS



SITE FOCUS

VISION

We will get all students to grade level or higher, ensuring individual progress each year.

MISSION

Rio Linda Preparatory Academy’s community of students, families, and staff 
provides opportunities to engage students as lifelong learners 

in a safe and caring environment.

CORE VALUES

Accountability ♞ Caring ♞ Critical Thinking ♞ Determination ♞ Resilience
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ASSESSMENT DATA

Grade 2023 
SBAC Diagnostic 1 Benchmark 1 2024 

Goal

English
Language
Arts

7 30.77% 23.08% 37.5%
50%8 25.97% 20.31% 20.16%

ALL 28.28% 21.77% 29.48%

Math
7 21.92% 12.31% 12.68%

50%8 19.75% 14.41% 21.01%
ALL 20.78% 13.36% 16.48%
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Q1 BENCHMARK DATA - ELA

Grade Group Exceeded 
Standard

Met 
Standard

Nearly Met 
Standard

Did Not Meet 
Standard

7th

All 6 
(4.2%)

49 
(34.3%)

38 
(26.6%)

50 
(35%)

Students with Disabilities 0 
(0%)

4 
(25%)

2 
(12.5%)

10 
(62.5%)

English Learners 0 
(0%)

3 
(1.1%)

7 
(25.9%)

17 
(63%)

8th

All 0 
(0%)

24
(19.5%)

42
(34.1%)

57
(46.3%)

Students with Disabilities 0 
(0%)

2 
(13.3%)

1 
(6.7%)

12 
(80%)

English Learners 0 
(0%)

0 
(0%)

3 
(12.5%)

21
(87.5%)



PREPARED  ♞   RESPECTFUL  ♞   INTEGRITY   ♞   DISCIPLINED  ♞   ENGAGED

T1 BENCHMARK DATA - MATH

Grade Group Exceeded 
Standard

Met 
Standard

Nearly Met 
Standard

Did Not Meet 
Standard

7th

All 2 
(1.14%)

16
(11.27%)

12
(8.45%)

112
(78.87%)

Students with Disabilities 0 
(0%)

0 
(0%)

1 
(7.14%)

13 
(92.86%)

English Learners 0 
(0%)

0 
(0%)

0 
(0%)

25 
(100%)

8th

All 4 
(3.4%)

21
(17.6%)

14
(11.8%)

80
(67.2%)

Students with Disabilities 1 
(7.14%)

0
(0%)

1 
(7.14%)

12 
(85.71%)

English Learners 0 
(0%)

0 
(0%)

2 
(8%)

23
(92%)



DISCIPLINE DATA
8/17/23 - 11/27/23



ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE DISTRIBUTION (REPORTED TO THE STATE)
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CODE TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE FEMALE MALE

Threat/Caused/Attempted Injury (E) 48900 (a) 1 19 12 7 8 11

Willfully used Force/Violence (E) 48900 (a) 2 48 37 11 16 32

Dangerous Object/Firearm/Knife (E) 48900 (b) 1 0 1 1 0

Robbery or Extortion (E) 48900 (e) 1 1 0 1 0

Tobacco Possession/Use Electric Cigarettes (E) 48900 (h) 4 3 1 4 0

Obscene Act Habitual Vulgar (E) 48900 (i) 7 3 4 2 5

Disrupted/Defied School Rules (E) 48900 (k) 71 56 15 23 48

Imitation Firearm Possession (E) 48900 (m) 1 1 0 0 1

Threat/Harass/Intimidate Witness (E) 48900 (o) 1 1 0 0 1



ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE DISTRIBUTION (REPORTED TO THE STATE)
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CODE TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE FEMALE MALE

Aids or Abets (E) 48900 (t) 3 2 1 3 0

Sexual Harassment (E) 48900.2 1 1 0 0 1

Threats to School Personnel/Pupils (E) 48900.4 1 1 0 0 1

Engaged in an act of bullying (E) 48900 (r) 8 6 2 4 4

Thief/Altering Electronic Files/Databases (E) 48900 (u) 1 1 0 1 0

TOTALS 167 125 42 64 103

TOTALS FROM LAST MONTH 127 96 31 47 80



DISCIPLINE COMPARISON (8/18/22 - 11/27/22 VS. 8/17/23 - 11/27/23)

PREPARED  ♞   RESPECTFUL  ♞   INTEGRITY   ♞   DISCIPLINED  ♞   ENGAGED

CODE
TOTAL 7TH GRADE 8TH GRADE

22/23 23/24 22/23 23/24 22/23 23/24

Threat/Caused/Attempted Injury (E) 48900 (a) 1 8 19 2 12 6 7

Willfully used Force/Violence (E) 48900 (a) 2 57 48 35 37 22 11

Dangerous Object/Firearm/Knife (E) 48900 (b) 3 1 1 0 2 1

Controlled Substance (E) 48900 (c) 5 0 1 0 4 0

Robbery or Extortion (E) 48900 (e) 0 1 0 1 0 0

Property Damage School/Private (E) 48900 (f) 6 0 2 0 4 0

Stolen Property School/Private (E) 48900 (g) 4 0 1 0 3 0

Tobacco Possession/Use Electric Cigarettes (E) 48900 (h) 8 4 3 3 5 1

Obscene Act Habitual Vulgar (E) 48900 (i) 22 7 7 3 15 4

Disrupted/Defied School Rules (E) 48900 (k) 61 71 25 56 36 15



DISCIPLINE COMPARISON (8/18/22 - 11/27/22 VS. 8/17/23 - 11/27/23)

PREPARED  ♞   RESPECTFUL  ♞   INTEGRITY   ♞   DISCIPLINED  ♞   ENGAGED

CODE
TOTAL 7TH GRADE 8TH GRADE

22/23 23/24 22/23 23/24 22/23 23/24

Imitation Firearm Possession (E) 48900 (m) 0 1 0 1 0 0

Threat/Harass/Intimidate Witness (E) 48900 (o) 0 1 0 1 0 0

Aids or Abets (E) 48900 (t) 0 3 0 2 0 1

Engaged in an act of bullying (E) 48900 (r) 3 8 2 6 1 2

Thief/Altering Electronic Files/Databases (E) 48900 (u) 0 1 0 1 0 0

Sexual Harassment (E) 48900.2 0 1 0 2 0 1

Caused/Attempt to Cause Hate Violence (E) 48900.3 0 1 0 0 0 1

Threats to School Personnel/Pupils (E) 48900.4 2 1 2 1 0 0

TOTALS 179 167 81 125 98 42

TOTALS FROM LAST MONTH 133 127 55 96 78 31



ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE (REPORTED TO THE STATE)

PREPARED  ♞   RESPECTFUL  ♞   INTEGRITY   ♞   DISCIPLINED  ♞   ENGAGED

INCIDENTS 23/24 YTD TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major) 19.32% 22.93% 15.1%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ major) 57 36 21

Incidents (number of referrals entered) 135 103 35

INCIDENTS 22/23 TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major) 37.75% 39.74% 34.94%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ major) 120 62 58

Incidents (number of majors entered) 482 260 222



SUSPENSIONS (REPORTED TO THE STATE)
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SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension) 9.65% 10.43% 8.78%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension) 30 17 13

Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension) 84 65 20

SUSPENSIONS 22/23 TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension) 31.88% 32.05% 31.33%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension) 102 50 52

Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension) 358 186 172



INCIDENTS VS. SUSPENSIONS 22/23
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74.3% of Major Behavior Referrals 
resulted in suspension.

85% of students who received a Major 
Behavior Referral were suspended.

INCIDENTS 22/23 TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major) 37.75% 39.74% 34.94%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ major) 120 62 58

Incidents (number of majors entered) 482 260 222

SUSPENSIONS 22/23 TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension) 31.88% 32.05% 31.33%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension) 102 50 52

Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension) 358 186 172



INCIDENTS VS. SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD
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SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension) 9.65% 10.43% 8.78%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension) 30 17 13

Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension) 84 65 20

INCIDENTS 23/24 YTD TOTAL 7TH 
GRADE

8TH 
GRADE

Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major) 19.32% 22.93% 15.1%

Students (amount of students who received 1+ major) 57 36 21

Incidents (number of majors entered) 135 103 35

62.2% of Major Behavior Referrals 
resulted in suspension.

47.2% of students who received a Major 
Behavior Referral were suspended.



UPDATES



UPDATES

● New shade structure is being installed in the quad.
○ Expected to be completed by Winter Break.
○ Will add more usable space for students to eat.

● New tardy policy
○ Students are no longer required to get a pass or call home from the 

front office if they are late between classes.
■ Students will still serve detention and/or lose privileges for 

repeated lates
■ Families are not notified if students are late less than 30 

minutes.
● Can check attendance in Aeries Portal
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Thank you!
See you 
Wednesday 1/31 
at 8:15am.


