RIO LINDA PREPARATORY ACADEMY

COFFEE WITH THE PRINCIPAL

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2023 8:15 - 9:15 AM





Our work will be:

STUDENT-CENTERED
SOLUTION-ORIENTED
COLLABORATIVE
CARING

AGENDA

- 1. Introductions
- 2. Site Focus
- 3. Assessment Data
- 4. Discipline Data
- 5. Updates

INTRODUCTIONS

MRS. AMBER LOZANO

PRINCIPAL

MS. PATTIE LEE

VICE PRINCIPAL

MRS. EVE HOGERHEIDE

ACTIVITY DIRECTOR

SITE FOCUS

VISION

We will get all students to grade level or higher, ensuring individual progress each year.

MISSION

Rio Linda Preparatory Academy's community of students, families, and staff provides opportunities to engage students as lifelong learners in a safe and caring environment.

CORE VALUES

Accountability 2 Caring 2 Critical Thinking 2 Determination 2 Resilience

ASSESSMENT DATA

ASSESSMENT DATA

	Grade	2023 SBAC	Diagnostic 1	Benchmark 1	2024 Goal
English	7	30.77%	23.08%	37.5%	
Language	8	25.97%	20.31%	20.16%	50%
Arts	ALL	28.28%	21.77%	29.48%	
	7	21.92%	12.31%	12.68%	
Math	8	19.75%	14.41%	21.01%	50%
	ALL	20.78%	13.36%	16.48%	

PREPARED 🖄 RESPECTFUL 🖄 INTEGRITY 🖄 DISCIPLINED 🖄 ENGAGED

Q1 BENCHMARK DATA - ELA

Gra	de Group	Exceeded Standard	Met Standard	Nearly Met Standard	Did Not Meet Standard
	AII	6 (4.2%)	49 (34.3%)	38 (26.6%)	50 (35%)
7t	h Students with Disabilities	0 (0%)	4 (25%)	2 (12.5%)	10 (62.5%)
	English Learners	0 (0%)	3 (1.1%)	7 (25.9%)	17 (63%)
	All	0 (0%)	24 (19.5%)	42 (34.1%)	57 (46.3%)
8t	h Students with Disabilities	0 (0%)	2 (13.3%)	1 (6.7%)	12 (80%)
	English Learners	0 (0%)	0 (0%)	3 (12.5%)	21 (87.5%)

T1 BENCHMARK DATA - MATH

Grade	Group	Exceeded Standard	Met Standard	Nearly Met Standard	Did Not Meet Standard
	All	2 (1.14%)	16 (11.27%)	12 (8.45%)	112 (78.87%)
7th	Students with Disabilities	0 (0%)	0 (0%)	1 (7.14%)	13 (92.86%)
	English Learners	0 (0%)	0 (0%)	0 (0%)	25 (100%)
	All	4 (3.4%)	21 (17.6%)	14 (11.8%)	80 (67.2%)
8th	Students with Disabilities	1 (7.14%)	0 (0%)	1 (7.14%)	12 (85.71%)
	English Learners	0 (0%)	0 (0%)	2 (8%)	23 (92%)

DISCIPLINE DATA 8/17/23 - 11/27/23

ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE DISTRIBUTION (REPORTED TO THE STATE)

CODE	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE	FEMALE	MALE
Threat/Caused/Attempted Injury (E) 48900 (a) 1	19	12	7	8	11
Willfully used Force/Violence (E) 48900 (a) 2	48	37	11	16	32
Dangerous Object/Firearm/Knife (E) 48900 (b)	1	0	1	1	0
Robbery or Extortion (E) 48900 (e)	1	1	0	1	0
Tobacco Possession/Use Electric Cigarettes (E) 48900 (h)	4	3	1	4	0
Obscene Act Habitual Vulgar (E) 48900 (i)	7	3	4	2	5
Disrupted/Defied School Rules (E) 48900 (k)	71	56	15	23	48
Imitation Firearm Possession (E) 48900 (m)	1	1	0	0	1
Threat/Harass/Intimidate Witness (E) 48900 (o)	1	1	0	0	1

ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE DISTRIBUTION (REPORTED TO THE STATE)

CODE	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE	FEMALE	MALE
Aids or Abets (E) 48900 (t)	3	2	1	3	0
Sexual Harassment (E) 48900.2	1	1	0	0	1
Threats to School Personnel/Pupils (E) 48900.4	1	1	0	0	1
Engaged in an act of bullying (E) 48900 (r)	8	6	2	4	4
Thief/Altering Electronic Files/Databases (E) 48900 (u)	1	1	0	1	0
TOTALS	167	125	42	64	103
TOTALS FROM LAST MONTH	127	96	31	47	80

DISCIPLINE COMPARISON (8/18/22 - 11/27/22 VS. 8/17/23 - 11/27/23)

CODE	TOTAL		7TH GRADE		8TH GRADE	
	22/23	23/24	22/23	23/24	22/23	23/24

INTEGRITY 2

DISCIPLINED 2

ENGAGED

Threat/Caused/Attempted Injury (E) 48900 (a) 1

Willfully used Force/Violence (E) 48900 (a) 2

Controlled Substance (E) 48900 (c)

Robbery or Extortion (E) 48900 (e)

Dangerous Object/Firearm/Knife (E) 48900 (b)

Property Damage School/Private (E) 48900 (f)

Stolen Property School/Private (E) 48900 (g)

Obscene Act Habitual Vulgar (E) 48900 (i)

Disrupted/Defied School Rules (E) 48900 (k)

Tobacco Possession/Use Electric Cigarettes (E) 48900 (h)

PREPARED A RESPECTFUL A

DISCIPLINE COMPARISON (8/18/22 - 11/27/22 VS. 8/17/23 - 11/27/23)

	T0*	FAI	7711		OTUC	
CODE	TO	IAL	/IH (GRADE	8TH G	KADE
CODE	22/23	23/24	22/23	23/24	22/23	23/24
Locitation Finance Decrease (F) 40000 (m)	_	4			0	0

PREPARED 🕾 RESPECTFUL 🕾 INTEGRITY 🕾 DISCIPLINED 🕾 ENGAGED

Imitation Firearm Possession (E) 48900 (m) U

Threat/Harass/Intimidate Witness (E) 48900 (o)

Thief/Altering Electronic Files/Databases (E) 48900 (u)

Caused/Attempt to Cause Hate Violence (E) 48900.3

Threats to School Personnel/Pupils (E) 48900.4

Engaged in an act of bullying (E) 48900 (r)

Aids or Abets (E) 48900 (t)

TOTALS

Sexual Harassment (E) 48900.2

TOTALS FROM LAST MONTH

ASSERTIVE DISCIPLINE (REPORTED TO THE STATE)

INCIDENTS 23/24 YTD	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major)	19.32%	22.93%	15.1%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ major)	57	36	21
Incidents (number of referrals entered)	135	103	35

INCIDENTS 22/23	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major)	37.75%	39.74%	34.94%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ major)	120	62	58
Incidents (number of majors entered)	482	260	222

SUSPENSIONS (REPORTED TO THE STATE)

SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension)	9.65%	10.43%	8.78%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension)	30	17	13
Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension)	84	65	20

SUSPENSIONS 22/23	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension)	31.88%	32.05%	31.33%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension)	102	50	52
Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension)	358	186	172

INCIDENTS VS. SUSPENSIONS 22/23

INCIDENTS 22/23	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major)	37.75%	39.74%	34.94%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ major)	120	62	58
Incidents (number of majors entered)	482	260	222

SUSPENSIONS 22/23	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension)	31.88%	32.05%	31.33%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension)	102	50	52
Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension)	358	186	172

74.3% of Major Behavior Referrals resulted in suspension.

85% of students who received a Major Behavior Referral were suspended.

INCIDENTS VS. SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD

INCIDENTS 23/24 YTD	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ major)	19.32%	22.93%	15.1%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ major)	57	36	21
Incidents (number of majors entered)	135	103	35

SUSPENSIONS 23/24 YTD	TOTAL	7TH GRADE	8TH GRADE
Rate (percentage of the student population who received 1+ suspension)	9.65%	10.43%	8.78%
Students (amount of students who received 1+ suspension)	30	17	13
Incidents (number of majors entered that resulted in suspension)	84	65	20

62.2% of Major Behavior Referrals resulted in suspension.

47.2% of students who received a Major Behavior Referral were suspended.

UPDATES

UPDATES

- New shade structure is being installed in the quad.
 - Expected to be completed by Winter Break.
 - Will add more usable space for students to eat.
- New tardy policy
 - Students are no longer required to get a pass or call home from the front office if they are late between classes.
 - Students will still serve detention and/or lose privileges for repeated lates
 - Families are not notified if students are late less than 30 minutes.
 - Can check attendance in Aeries Portal

Thank you! See you Wednesday 1/31 at 8:15am.

